
 

AMENDMENT #1 TO THE PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTHCARE SERVICES (DHCS) FOR COUNTY PARTICIPATION IN THE MEDI-CAL 

INMATE PARTICIPATION PROGRAM (MCIP) (RES.18-179) 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 28th day of May, 2019 by and between 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES and COUNTY OF NEVADA.  Said 
Amendment will amend the prior agreement between the parties entitled Progam Agreement 
executed on May 8, 2018 by Resolution No. 18-179. 
 

WHEREAS,  services through the Medi-Cal Inmate Participation Program requires  
participating Counties to reimburse California Department of Healthcare Services for 
administrative services, as well as eligible treatment cost not covered by Federal Financial 
Participation; and 
  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to Amend their Agreement to revise “Article 4” Maximum 
Payable Amount from $7,644.14 to $50,000 to cover the additional eligible treatment cost not  
covered by Federal Financial Participation (FFP) 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
 1. That Amendment #1 shall be effective as of May 28th 2019. 
 

2. That Article 4” Maximum Payable Amount, shall be changed to $50,000 

 MCIP Services Total Non Federal Share will be subsequently updated to 
$47,355.86. 

 MCIP Administrative Services for Total Non Federal Share for the 
County will remain the same at $2,644.14 

 
4. That in all other respects the prior Agreement of the parties shall remain in full 

force and effect. 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   COUNTY OF NEVADA 
COUNTY COUNSEL 
            
   
By:________________________  By:_____________________________ 
                                                                                 Honorable Richard Anderson  
                                                                             Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
ATTEST:     CONTRACTOR: 
 
 
By:____________________________  By:________________________ 
     Julie Patterson Hunter   CA Department of Health Care Services 
     Clerk of the Board of Supervisors                     
 
 


