
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDMENT AND 
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PROGRAM 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTHCARE SERVICES (DHCS) FOR COUNTY 
PARTICIPATION IN THE MEDI-CAL INMATE PARTICIPATION 
PROGRAM (RES.18-179) IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$50,000, AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO 
AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2018/19 INMATE MEDICAL 
SERVICES BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, Counties are responsible for the provision of healthcare services to inmates in 

county incarceration facilities, inclusive of both care provided at the incarceration facilities and at 
inpatient treatment facilities; and 
 

WHEREAS, on May 08, 2018, per Resolution 18-179, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of the Personal Services Contract between the County of 
Nevada and the California Department of Healthcare Services for participation in the Medi-Cal 
Inmate Participation Program; and 
 

WHEREAS, under this Agreement, the Medi-Cal Inmate Participation Program requires 
participating Counties to reimburse California Department of Healthcare Services for 
administrative services, as well as eligible treatment cost not covered by Federal Financial 
Participation; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to Amend their Agreement to revise “Article 4” Maximum 
Payable Amount from $7,644.14 to $50,000 to cover the additional eligible treatment cost not 
covered by Federal Financial Participation (FFP) 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of 
Nevada, State of California, authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute 
Amendment No. 1 by and between the County and California Department of Healthcare Services 
for participation in the Medi-Cal Inmate Participation program increasing “Article 4” Maximum 
Payable Amount of the contract to $50,000 for the contract term of July 1, 2018, through June  
30, 2019, and authorizes the Auditor-Controller to amend the Fiscal Year 2018/19 Inmate 
Medical Services Budget as follows: 

 
Increase:  
0101 20302 153 5261 530800  $50,000 
0101 20302 153 5261 462000  $50,000 

 


